

Nos. 16-1468, 1469, 1474, 1529

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP; ROSANELL EATON;
EMMANUEL BAPTIST CHURCH; BETHEL A. BAPTIST CHURCH; COVENANT
PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH; BARBEE'S CHAPEL MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH,
INC.; ARMENTA EATON; CAROLYN COLEMAN; JOCELYN FERGUSON-KELLY;
FAITH JACKSON; MARY PERRY; MARIA TERESA UNGER PALMER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

JOHN DOE 1; JANE DOE 1; JOHN DOE 2; JANE DOE 2; JOHN DOE 3; JANE DOE 3; NEW
OXLEY HILL BAPTIST CHURCH; CLINTON TABERNACLE AME ZION CHURCH;
BAHEEYAH MADANY,

Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PATRICK L. MCCRORY, in his official capacity as Governor of the state of North Carolina;
KIM WESTBROOK STRACH, in her official capacity as a member of the State Board of
Elections; JOSHUA B. HOWARD, in his official capacity as a member of the State Board of
Elections; RHONDA K. AMOROSO, in her official capacity as a member of the State Board of
Elections; JOSHUA D. MALCOLM, in his official capacity as a member of the State Board of
Elections; PAUL J. FOLEY, in his official capacity as a member of the State Board of Elections;
MAJA KRICKER, in her official capacity as a member of the State Board of Elections; JAMES
BAKER, in his official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections,

*Defendants-Appellants.
(caption continued on inside cover)*

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina at Greensboro

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Steven J. Lechner
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF NORTH CAROLINA; NORTH CAROLINA A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE; UNIFOUR ONESTOP COLLABORATIVE; COMMON CAUSE NORTH CAROLINA; GOLDIE WELLS; KAY BRANDON; OCTAVIA RAINEY; SARA STOHLER; HUGH STOHLER,

Plaintiffs,

CHARLES M. GRAY; ASGOD BARRANTES; MARY-WREN RITCHIE,

Intervenors/Plaintiffs,

and

LOUIS M. DUKE; JOSUE E. BERDUO; NANCY J. LUND; BRIAN M. MILLER; BECKY HURLEY MOCK; LYNNE M. WALTER; EBONY N. WEST,

Intervenors/Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PHOTO IDENTIFICATION REQUIREMENT IN SL 2013-381 DOES NOT BURDEN THE RIGHT TO VOTE IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.....	6
II. NORTH CAROLINA’S PHOTO IDENTIFICATION REQUIREMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE SECTION 2 OF THE VRA BECAUSE IT DOES NOT DENY OR ABRIDGE THE RIGHT TO VOTE BASED ON RACE OR COLOR.....	13
A. In Order To Maintain The Separation Of Powers, Section 2 Of The VRA Must Be Interpreted Within The Context Of The Fifteenth Amendment And Congress’s Limited Power To Enforce That Amendment	14
B. North Carolina’s Photo Identification Requirement Does Not Have The Effect Of Denying Or Abridging The Right To Vote On Account Of Race Or Color	21

C. Affirming The District Court’s Ruling That North Carolina’s Photo Identification Requirement Does Not Violate Section 2 Of The VRA Avoids Serious Issues About The Constitutionality Of Section 2 As Applied In This Case.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of New Mexico v. Santillanes</i> 546 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	7
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	2
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	16
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	21
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	18
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	7
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Mobile, Ala. v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	26, 27
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 156 (1980).....	21
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	17
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	19

<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Crawford v. Marion County</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	16
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)	6–7
<i>Johnson v. Governor of State of Florida</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	25
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	17, 21
<i>Large v. Fremont County, Wyo.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (D. Wyo. 2010).....	2
<i>League of Women Voters of N. Carolina v. N. Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	3, 22, 26
<i>League of Women Voters of N. Carolina v. N. Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1735 (2015).....	4
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999).....	21

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	19
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	18
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	25
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	18, 19
<i>N. Carolina v. League of Women Voters of N. Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 6 (2014).....	4
<i>N. Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 997 F.Supp.2d 322 (M.D.N.C. 2014)	3
<i>N. Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , No. 1:13CV658, ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2016 WL 1650774 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 25, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N. Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , No. 16-1529 (4th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	7
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	2, 25, 27
<i>Ohio State Conference of the NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	21
<i>Public Citizens v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	18

Shelby Cnty. v. Holder,
 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....2, 15, 19, 25, 26

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
 383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 17, 21

Storer v. Brown,
 415 U.S. 724 (1974)..... 6

Thornburg v. Gingles,
 478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 22

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
 520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... 6

United States v. Alamosa County, Colo.,
 306 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (D. Colo. 2004)..... 2

United States v. Blaine County, Mont.,
 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004) 1

United States v. Blaine County, Mont.,
 544 U.S. 992 (2005)..... 1

United States v. Uvalde Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 625 F.2d 547 (5th Cir. 1980) 15

Veasey v. Abbot,
 815 F.3d 958 (5th Cir. 2016) 2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIII, § 2..... 15, 16, 18, 20

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5 *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XV..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1..... 15, 19

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2..... 15, 16

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301 3, 21

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b) 14

52 U.S.C. § 10304 21

Ind. Code § 3–11–4–1 8

Ind. Code § 3–11.7–5–1 9

Ind. Code § 3–11.7–5–2.5(b) 9

Ind. Code § 3–11.7–5–2.5(c) 9

Ind. Code § 3–11–8–25.1 8

Ind. Code § 9–24–16–10(b) 9

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163–166.13 9

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163–166.13(a)..... 3, 9

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163–166.13(c)(2)..... 3

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163–166.13(e)..... 3, 23

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163–166.15 3

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163–182.1A 9

North Carolina Session Law 2013-381 *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	i
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(1).....	i
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(d)	29
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	29
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	29
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)	29
Fourth Circuit Rule 26.1	i

Other Authorities

The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., 2003).....	19
United States Senate, <i>Landmark Legislation: Thirteenth, Fourteenth, & Fifteenth Amendments</i> , http://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/generic/CivilWarAmendments.htm (last visited April 22, 2016).....	16
